

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND ELEVENTH LEGISLATURE

SECOND SPECIAL SESSION November 18, 1983

AND AT THE

SECOND REGULAR SESSION January 4, 1984 to April 25, 1984

AND AT THE

THIRD SPECIAL SESSION September 4, 1984 to September 11, 1984

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

> J.S. McCarthy Co., Inc. Augusta, Maine 1986

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

SECOND REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND ELEVENTH LEGISLATURE

1983

on a for-profit or not-for-profit basis. The dis-
trict may, for this limited purpose, subject to such
regulatory approval as may be required by law, enter
into agreements or other transactions with any per-
son, including construction agreements, purchase or
acquisition agreements, partnership agreements, in-
cluding limited partnership agreements, joint
ventures, participation agreements or agreements with
leasing corporations or other financial
intermediaries.

Sec. 2. P&SL 1967, c. 58, §1, as amended by PL 1971, c. 544, §144, is further amended by adding at the end a new paragraph to read:

For the limited purpose of owning and operating a regional mobile computerized axial tomography scan unit, the district may establish, subject to such regulatory approval as may be required by law, with others, within or outside the district, affiliated medical or health-related organizations or entities on a for-profit or not-for-profit basis. The district may, for this limited purpose, subject to such regulatory approval as may be required by law, enter into agreements or other transactions with any person, including construction agreements, purchase or acquisition agreements, partnership agreements, including limited partnership agreements, joint ventures, participation agreements or agreements with corporations or other financial leasing intermediaries. The organization and existence of, and the district's participation in, Katahdin Shared Services, Inc., is hereby ratified and confirmed.

Effective July 25, 1984.

CHAPTER 93

S.P. 914 - L.D. 2461

AN ACT Making Authorizations and Allocations Relating to Federal Block Grants for the Expenditures of State Government for the Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 1984.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and 4132 CHAP. 93 PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS, SECOND REGULAR SESSION—1983

Whereas, certain previously unanticipated revenues are expected to be made available to the State by the Federal Government as a result of a supplemental grant award from the United States Department of Health and Human Services for the Low Income Home Energy Assistance Program; and

Whereas, there is a public need for these funds to be expended as expeditiously as possible; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. Authorization. In accordance with the Revised Statutes, Title 5, section 1670, the State is authorized to accept federal block grants in the following amounts.

1983-84

EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT

Division of Community Services

Low Income Home Energy Assistance \$2,693,480

Sec. 2. Allocation; additional federal funds allocated for expanded programs. Federal funds for program expansion related to the Home Energy Assistance Program and the Low Income Weatherization Program in addition to the sums as have been previously authorized are allocated as follows.

1983-84

EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT

Division of Community Services

Low Income Home Energy Assistance

All Other

\$2,693,480

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective April 13, 1984.

CHAPTER 94

S.P. 805 - L.D. 2153

AN ACT Providing for Maintenance of Certain Roads in Baxter State Park.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, funding for road maintenance has been so inadequate in recent years that the roads in Baxter State Park are now in extremely poor condition; and

Whereas, runoff from melting snow and heavy rains may be expected this spring as in past years, further damaging these roads; and

Whereas, additional funding is immediately needed to make the Baxter State Park roads safe in time for the summer season of heaviest use; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. P&SL 1955, c. 186, §1, first sentence, as amended by P&SL 1969, c. 161, §1, is further amended to read:

The State Highway Commission is hereby authorized and directed to expend on the unimproved portion of Baxter State Park road, so called, commencing at or near Millinocket Lake and extending to Sourdnahunk Field, and the unimproved portion of the road which leads from Baxter State Park road via Togue Ponds in